
INTER LEAGUE HOME AND AWAY 
DIVISION TWO 2013-14

Winner:

Redhill B

Runner-Up:

Worthing B

Most player wins:

Adam Kuzimski, Mike Daw & Paul Olver (7 wins)



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Redhill B 10 6 0 4 39 31 229260 22926 3275 12

2 Worthing B 10 6 0 4 35 35 331010 33101 4729 12

3 Littlehampton 10 5 0 5 38 32 285830 28583 4083 10

4 Horsham 10 5 0 5 37 33 284310 28431 4062 10

5 Hastings 10 5 0 5 36 34 319160 31916 4559 10

6 Eastbourne 10 3 0 7 25 45 177650 17765 2538 6

FINAL TABLE



Hastings 4 Littlehampton 3
Redhill B 3 Horsham 4

Worthing B 5 Eastbourne 2

Eastbourne 3 Redhill B 4
Horsham 4 Hastings 3

Littlehampton 3 Worthing B 4

Hastings 3 Redhill B 4
Horsham 5 Worthing B 2

Littlehampton 7 Eastbourne 0

Eastbourne 4 Horsham 3
Redhill B 5 Littlehampton 2

Worthing B 3 Hastings 4

Hastings 6 Eastbourne 1
Littlehampton 5 Horsham 2

Redhill B 3 Worthing B 4

Eastbourne 7 Worthing B 0
Horsham 2 Redhill B 5

Littlehampton 5 Hastings 2

Hastings 4 Horsham 3
Redhill B 7 Eastbourne 0

Worthing B 3 Littlehampton 4

Eastbourne 2 Littlehampton 5
Redhill B 2 Hastings 5

Worthing B 4 Horsham 3

Hastings 2 Worthing B 5
Horsham 5 Eastbourne 2

Littlehampton 3 Redhill B 4

Eastbourne 4 Hastings 3
Horsham 6 Littlehampton 1

Worthing B 5 Redhill B 2

SERIES FIVE

RESULTS
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1 Mike Daw Hastings 9 6 7 2 59930 6659 15810 22.6 5 2 1 0

2 Adam Kuzimski Horsham 9 2 7 2 50400 5600 9670 24.5 5 0 0 0

3 Paul Olver Littlehampton 7 2 7 0 36310 5187 8820 24.0 4 0 0 0

4 Colin Southouse Hastings 7 6 6 1 51100 7300 11970 19.5 6 1 0 0

5 Rick Cunningham Worthing B 10 8 6 4 61530 6153 10940 19.4 5 3 0 0

6 Steve Beach Littlehampton 10 7 6 4 59100 5910 9690 20.1 8 0 0 0

7 Terry Molloy Worthing B 10 5 6 4 52600 5260 11360 20.0 6 1 0 0

8 Roy Harmer Hastings 10 5 6 4 50960 5096 13080 19.7 5 1 0 0

9 Richard Plaw Redhill B 9 6 6 3 45020 5002 13430 19.6 3 1 0 0

10 Mark Fraser Redhill B 9 5 6 3 43700 4856 10100 N/A 3 1 0 0

11 Alan Messer Littlehampton 9 6 6 3 43260 4807 7760 20.1 6 0 0 0

12 Martin Greenway Redhill B 8 6 6 2 34710 4339 7160 N/A 3 0 0 0

13 Lee Cable Horsham 10 5 6 4 42850 4285 9540 19.6 4 0 0 0

14 Alex Hornby Redhill B 9 8 6 3 38180 4242 7150 N/A 3 0 0 0

15 Steve King Horsham 9 5 6 3 37710 4190 6940 19.4 4 0 0 0

16 Dave Simmonds Littlehampton 9 7 6 3 35170 3908 6470 18.2 1 0 0 0

17 Bill Kerr Worthing B 9 2 5 4 55110 6123 12910 18.0 5 1 0 0

18 Steve Hopkins Horsham 10 5 5 5 36800 3680 9100 16.4 2 0 0 0

19 Dave White Hastings 10 3 5 5 36110 3611 6070 16.7 2 0 0 0

20 Phil Osborne Hastings 10 5 4 6 44110 4411 10130 13.0 4 1 0 0

21 Dave Howlett Horsham 7 5 4 3 30390 4341 7430 12.9 4 0 0 0

22 Stuart Carruthers Horsham 8 5 4 4 32030 4004 6800 12.8 3 0 0 0

23 Chris Turner Eastbourne 9 3 4 5 33760 3751 6870 13.3 3 0 0 0

24 Sandy Harmer Hastings 10 7 4 6 35500 3550 7720 12.8 2 0 0 0

25 Chris Haynes Eastbourne 9 4 4 5 31090 3454 6770 13.2 2 0 0 0

26 Graham Holman Redhill B 8 4 4 4 23680 2960 4870 N/A 0 0 0 0

27 Mick Reilly Eastbourne 8 5 4 4 21240 2655 5120 13.1 1 0 0 0

28 James Bown Eastbourne 9 7 4 5 21320 2369 4400 12.0 0 0 0 0

29 Mal Spier Worthing B 3 2 3 0 26840 8947 13130 10.1 2 1 0 0

30 Nick Brown Worthing B 3 3 3 0 20220 6740 7360 9.3 3 0 0 0

31 Chris Cox Worthing B 3 2 3 0 12360 4120 5570 9.6 1 0 0 0

32 Gary Ridley Worthing B 6 3 3 3 21860 3643 6500 9.8 2 0 0 0

33 Bill Harrison Littlehampton 9 2 3 6 27540 3060 5640 10.2 1 0 0 0

34 Stewart Chant Eastbourne 8 4 3 5 24300 3038 4890 9.6 0 0 0 0

35 Andy Eldridge Hastings 10 1 3 7 30350 3035 4740 10.1 0 0 0 0

36 Nigel Pead Eastbourne 8 3 3 5 24230 3029 7040 10.2 1 0 0 0

37 Dave Hampton Littlehampton 10 1 3 7 28530 2853 6830 10.7 1 0 0 0

38 Genette Nicholls Redhill B 8 0 3 5 16550 2069 4100 N/A 0 0 0 0

39 Declan Dynes Littlehampton 2 2 2 0 15760 7880 9220 6.3 2 0 0 0

40 Dick Cable Horsham 8 3 2 6 28840 3605 6440 6.2 2 0 0 0

41 Tony Jenner Worthing B 10 2 2 8 35570 3557 5980 7.2 2 0 0 0

42 Steve Aylmore Worthing B 9 4 2 7 28210 3134 6570 6.2 2 0 0 0

43 Simon Chant Littlehampton 8 4 2 6 24840 3105 7410 6.7 1 0 0 0

44 Lorenzo Hickman Worthing B 6 4 2 4 14720 2453 6230 6.1 1 0 0 0

45 Clive Thompson Horsham 1 1 1 0 6350 6350 6350 3.1 1 0 0 0

46 Anita Blackman Redhill B 2 1 1 1 9350 4675 4850 N/A 0 0 0 0

47 John Dynes Littlehampton 2 1 1 1 7760 3880 4310 3.5 0 0 0 0

48 Bob Osborne Hastings 3 2 1 2 8860 2953 4880 3.0 0 0 0 0

49 John Miller Horsham 2 1 1 1 5870 2935 5040 3.1 1 0 0 0

50 Rob Jones Horsham 5 3 1 4 11540 2308 4390 3.0 0 0 0 0

51 Paul Clifford Littlehampton 2 1 1 1 4400 2200 2850 3.0 0 0 0 0

52 Peter Payne Eastbourne 1 1 1 0 2190 2190 2190 3.0 0 0 0 0

53 Chris Hagger Eastbourne 2 1 1 1 4070 2035 3380 3.0 0 0 0 0

54 Gareth Dell Eastbourne 6 2 1 5 11130 1855 4290 3.0 0 0 0 0

55 Steve Hawkes Littlehampton 1 1 1 0 280 280 280 3.0 0 0 0 0

56 Gary Evans Littlehampton 1 1 0 1 2880 2880 2880 0.0 0 0 0 0

57 Nick Speight Hastings 1 0 0 1 2240 2240 2240 0.0 0 0 0 0

58 Aaron Hill Redhill B 6 2 0 6 12280 2047 3110 N/A 0 0 0 0

59 Nikki Oakley Worthing B 1 0 0 1 1990 1990 1990 0.0 0 0 0 0

60 Tony Smith Eastbourne 2 1 0 2 3540 1770 2240 0.0 0 0 0 0

61 Baz Symonds Redhill B 2 0 0 2 3260 1630 1680 N/A 0 0 0 0

62 Glyn Owen Horsham 1 0 0 1 1530 1530 1530 0.0 0 0 0 0

63 Mark Farragher Redhill B 1 0 0 1 1530 1530 1530 N/A 0 0 0 0

64 Nev Blackman Redhill B 1 0 0 1 1000 1000 1000 N/A 0 0 0 0

65 Heather Lincoln Eastbourne 1 0 0 1 780 780 780 0.0 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATISTICS



STATISTICS TOTAL HOME AWAY LEG 1 HOME AWAY LEG 2 HOME AWAY LEG 3 HOME AWAY LEG 4 HOME AWAY LEG 5 HOME AWAY LEG 6 HOME AWAY LEG 7 HOME AWAY

Matches 29

Matches won 17 12

Matches won % 58.6% 41.4%

Legs 203 29 29 29 29 29 29 29

Walkovers 7 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Legs won 117 86 22 7 11 18 12 17 24 5 14 15 14 15 20 9

Legs won % 57.6% 42.4% 75.9% 24.1% 37.9% 62.1% 41.4% 58.6% 82.8% 17.2% 48.3% 51.7% 48.3% 51.7% 69.0% 31.0%

Legs won with break 131 66 65 22 18 17 24 15 15 20

Legs won with break % 64.5% 75.9% 56.0% 75.9% 62.1% 58.6% 82.8% 51.7% 51.7% 69.0%

Legs won against break 72 51 21 7 11 12 5 14 14 9

Legs won against break % 35.5% 44.0% 24.1% 24.1% 37.9% 41.4% 17.2% 48.3% 48.3% 31.0%

Total points 1627220 888430 738790 221590 140280 81310 245520 100600 144920 241370 106730 134640 238700 163710 74990 226150 115250 110900 218440 109810 108630 235450 152050 83400

Match average 56111

Team average 28056 30636 25476

Highest team score 53560 53560 51970

Lowest team score 11510 12740 11510

Highest team losing score 36340 36340 35830

Lowest team winning score 16160 16470 16160

Player average 4008 4377 3639 3821 4837 2804 4233 3469 4997 4162 3680 4643 4116 5645 2586 3899 3974 3824 3766 3787 3746 4059 5243 2876

Average with break 4705 5242 4303 4837 4837 4997 4997 4643 4643 5645 5645 3824 3824 3746 3746 5243 5243

Average against break 3311 3728 2755 2804 2804 3469 3469 3680 3680 2586 2586 3974 3974 3787 3787 2876 2876

Average winning score 5769 5939 5539 5199 5495 4267 5980 5377 6348 6073 6046 6092 6114 6386 4810 5670 6177 5197 5406 5521 5298 5944 6260 5241

Average losing score 2246 2251 2243 2442 2769 2338 2486 2303 2786 2250 2011 2590 2117 2090 2123 2128 1918 2353 2127 2167 2083 2175 2983 1812

Highest score 15810 15810 13430 11970 11970 5600 11420 7110 11420 13430 9810 13430 13080 13080 8090 11360 10100 11360 12910 8420 12910 15810 15810 9540

Highest score with break 15810 15810 13430 11970 11970 11420 11420 13430 13430 13080 13080 11360 11360 12910 12910 15810 15810

Highest score against break 10100 10100 9540 5600 5600 7110 7110 9810 9810 8090 8090 10100 10100 8420 8420 9540 9540

Highest losing score 6070 6070 5600 5600 3760 5600 6070 6070 5490 5490 5490 5390 4930 3460 4930 5080 3890 5080 4130 4130 3920 5700 5700 4030

Highest losing score with break 5700 5700 5490 3760 3760 5490 5490 5390 5390 3460 3460 5080 5080 3920 3920 5700 5700

Highest losing score against break 6070 6070 5600 5600 5600 6070 6070 5490 5490 4930 4930 3890 3890 4130 4130 4030 4030

Lowest winning score 280 2250 280 2380 2380 2940 2670 3570 2670 2160 2340 2160 2090 2600 2090 280 2250 280 2660 3040 2660 2800 3060 2800

Lowest winning score with break 280 2380 280 2380 2380 2670 2670 2160 2160 2600 2600 280 280 2660 2660 3060 3060

Lowest winning score against break 2090 2250 2090 2940 2940 3570 3570 2340 2340 2090 2090 2250 2250 3040 3040 2800 2800

Total Ranking Points 663.4 387.9 275.5 92.3 67.4 24.9 95.6 39.8 55.8 96.4 43.8 52.6 92.4 74.2 18.2 96.6 50.6 46.0 96.0 50.2 45.8 94.1 61.9 32.2

Ranking Points per leg 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.2

Average Ranking Points per leg 1.9 1.4 2.3 0.9 1.4 1.9 1.5 1.8 2.6 0.6 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.6 2.1 1.1

Average Ranking Points with break 2.0 2.3 1.7 2.3 2.3 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.6 2.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.1 2.1

Average Ranking Points against break 1.3 1.6 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 0.6 0.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.1 1.1



Dave White * 3760 0.0 0 Paul Olver 5440 3.6 1

Phil Osborne 1610 0.0 0 Alan Messer * 7760 3.1 1

Bob Osborne 40 0.0 0 Steve Beach * 5850 3.1 1

Mike Daw * 6910 3.1 1 Bill Harrison 4930 0.1 0

Roy Harmer 6810 3.6 1 Gary Evans * 2880 0.0 0

Andy Eldridge 3040 3.5 1 Dave Simmonds * 2200 0.0 0

Sandy Harmer * 4090 3.0 1 Dave Hampton 900 0.0 0

26260 4 29960 3

Aaron Hill * 3110 N/A 0 Adam Kuzimski 5380 3.6 1

Martin Greenway 2430 N/A 0 Clive Thompson * 6350 3.1 1

Richard Plaw 1110 0.0 0 Lee Cable * 5050 3.1 1

Anita Blackman * 4500 N/A 1 Dick Cable 3770 0.0 0

Mark Fraser 10100 N/A 1 Dave Howlett * 760 0.0 0

Nev Blackman 1000 N/A 0 Steve King * 6940 3.1 1

Alex Hornby * 5080 N/A 1 Steve Hopkins 1040 0.0 0

27330 3 29290 4

Lorenzo Hickman * 2380 3.0 1 Mick Reilly 1680 0.0 0

Tony Jenner 2480 0.0 0 Stewart Chant * 4580 3.0 1

Bill Kerr 6920 3.6 1 Nigel Pead * 3240 0.0 0

Rick Cunningham * 10760 3.2 1 Gareth Dell 850 0.0 0

Steve Aylmore 810 0.0 0 Chris Turner * 6630 3.1 1

Chris Cox 3070 3.5 1 James Bown * 1650 0.0 0

Terry Molloy * 6810 3.1 1 Chris Haynes 2960 0.0 0

33230 5 21590 2

Redhill B Horsham

SERIES ONE SCORES

Hastings Littlehampton

Worthing B Eastbourne



Mick Reilly * 2720 3.0 1 Alex Hornby 1540 N/A 0

Stewart Chant 1990 0.0 0 Martin Greenway * 2670 N/A 1

Gareth Dell 1290 0.0 0 Mark Fraser * 3850 N/A 1

Nigel Pead * 2040 0.0 0 Genette Nicholls 2090 N/A 1

Chris Haynes 4170 3.5 1 Graham Holman * 390 N/A 0

Chris Turner 850 0.0 0 Richard Plaw * 4230 3.0 1

James Bown * 3180 3.0 1 Aaron Hill 1390 N/A 0

16240 3 16160 4

Adam Kuzimski * 4640 3.0 1 Andy Eldridge 4260 0.0 0

Lee Cable 80 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 11420 3.3 1

Steve King 5330 3.6 1 Roy Harmer * 2850 0.0 0

Dick Cable * 6440 3.1 1 Phil Osborne 1660 0.0 0

Steve Hopkins 2550 0.0 0 Bob Osborne * 4880 3.0 1

Stuart Carruthers 2680 0.0 0 Dave White * 3190 3.0 1

Dave Howlett * 7430 3.1 1 Sandy Harmer 1990 0.0 0

29150 4 30250 3

Dave Simmonds * 4670 3.0 1 Steve Aylmore 820 0.0 0

Paul Olver 5720 3.6 1 Rick Cunningham * 2200 0.0 0

Dave Hampton 3310 3.5 1 Bill Kerr * 2590 0.0 0

Alan Messer * 2940 0.0 0 Terry Molloy 8090 3.7 1

Simon Chant 2940 0.0 0 Lorenzo Hickman * 6230 3.1 1

Bill Harrison 3570 0.0 0 Chris Cox * 3720 3.0 1

Steve Beach * 5700 0.1 0 Tony Jenner 5980 3.6 1

28850 3 29630 4

Horsham Hastings

SERIES TWO SCORES

Eastbourne Redhill B

Littlehampton Worthing B



Sandy Harmer * 3180 0.0 0 Genette Nicholls 4100 N/A 1

Dave White 6070 0.1 0 Mark Fraser * 7340 N/A 1

Phil Osborne 5490 0.1 0 Martin Greenway * 6810 N/A 1

Roy Harmer * 7970 3.1 1 Aaron Hill 1510 N/A 0

Colin Southouse 6870 3.6 1 Alex Hornby * 4060 N/A 0

Mike Daw 1060 0.0 0 Richard Plaw * 8820 3.2 1

Andy Eldridge * 4740 3.0 1 Graham Holman 1810 N/A 0

35380 3 34450 4

Dave Howlett * 5850 3.1 1 Bill Kerr 5600 0.1 0

Adam Kuzimski 4550 3.6 1 Lorenzo Hickman * 1670 0.0 0

John Miller 830 0.0 0 Mal Spier * 13130 3.3 1

Steve Hopkins * 3790 3.0 1 Steve Aylmore 1170 0.0 0

Steve King 6640 3.6 1 Terry Molloy * 2330 0.0 0

Dick Cable 3500 0.0 0 Rick Cunningham * 3550 3.0 1

Lee Cable * 6000 3.1 1 Tony Jenner 3490 0.0 0

31160 5 30940 2

Paul Olver * 2500 3.0 1 Stewart Chant 2440 0.0 0

Alan Messer 5950 3.6 1 Gareth Dell * 2220 0.0 0

Steve Beach 9690 3.8 1 Chris Haynes * 940 0.0 0

Dave Simmonds * 6470 3.1 1 Nigel Pead 2650 0.0 0

Bill Harrison 4120 3.5 1 Mick Reilly * 1360 0.0 0

Dave Hampton 6830 3.6 1 James Bown * 610 0.0 0

Simon Chant * 3060 3.0 1 Chris Turner 2730 0.0 0

38620 7 12950 0

Horsham Worthing B

SERIES THREE SCORES

Hastings Redhill B

Littlehampton Eastbourne



Nigel Pead * 4220 3.0 1 Stuart Carruthers 1240 0.0 0

Gareth Dell 1800 0.0 0 Dave Howlett * 3630 3.0 1

James Bown 2780 0.0 0 Steve King * 4310 3.0 1

Chris Haynes * 5880 3.1 1 Glyn Owen 1530 0.0 0

Stewart Chant 2100 0.0 0 Lee Cable * 2810 3.0 1

Chris Turner 6870 3.6 1 Steve Hopkins * 0 0.0 0

Chris Hagger * 3380 3.0 1 Dick Cable 2200 0.0 0

27030 4 15720 3

Richard Plaw * 6980 3.1 1 Dave Hampton 1320 0.0 0

Mark Farragher 1530 N/A 0 Alan Messer * 2690 3.0 1

Mark Fraser 8300 N/A 1 Steve Beach * 5390 0.1 0

Martin Greenway * 6820 N/A 1 Bill Harrison 1130 0.0 0

Genette Nicholls 100 N/A 0 Steve Hawkes * 280 3.0 1

Graham Holman 4790 N/A 1 John Dynes * 3450 0.0 0

Alex Hornby * 3110 N/A 1 Simon Chant 1460 0.0 0

31630 5 15720 2

Lorenzo Hickman * 1480 0.0 0 Andy Eldridge 3640 3.5 1

Bill Kerr 3890 3.5 1 Phil Osborne * 2910 0.0 0

Tony Jenner 5280 0.1 0 Colin Southouse * 6150 3.1 1

Chris Cox * 5570 3.1 1 Roy Harmer 2590 0.0 0

Rick Cunningham 2810 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 7930 3.1 1

Terry Molloy 1450 0.0 0 Sandy Harmer * 2660 3.0 1

Steve Aylmore * 6290 3.1 1 Dave White 3200 0.0 0

26770 3 29080 4

Redhill B Littlehampton

SERIES FOUR SCORES

Eastbourne Horsham

Worthing B Hastings



Colin Southouse * 11970 3.3 1 James Bown 1370 0.0 0

Dave White 5400 3.6 1 Mick Reilly * 1800 0.0 0

Andy Eldridge 1240 0.0 0 Peter Payne * 2190 3.0 1

Roy Harmer * 7440 3.1 1 Chris Haynes 1940 0.0 0

Sandy Harmer 7540 3.7 1 Chris Turner * 1970 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 4160 3.5 1 Tony Smith * 2240 0.0 0

Mike Daw * 15810 3.4 1 Nigel Pead 0 0.0 0

53560 6 11510 1

Dave Simmonds * 4850 3.0 1 Lee Cable 3400 0.0 0

Dave Hampton 4530 0.1 0 John Miller * 5040 3.1 1

Alan Messer 5810 3.6 1 Dick Cable * 2130 0.0 0

Declan Dynes * 6540 3.1 1 Adam Kuzimski 4150 0.0 0

John Dynes 4310 3.5 1 Steve King * 2670 0.0 0

Steve Beach 5850 3.6 1 Stuart Carruthers * 3470 0.0 0

Simon Chant * 4560 0.0 0 Steve Hopkins 4930 3.6 1

36450 5 25790 2

Martin Greenway * 3970 N/A 1 Nikki Oakley 1990 0.0 0

Aaron Hill 1900 N/A 0 Rick Cunningham * 10700 3.2 1

Mark Fraser 3470 N/A 1 Tony Jenner * 3430 0.0 0

Richard Plaw * 2010 0.0 0 Bill Kerr 7820 3.7 1

Genette Nicholls 790 N/A 0 Steve Aylmore * 6570 3.1 1

Graham Holman 3590 N/A 0 Gary Ridley * 5290 3.1 1

Alex Hornby * 7150 N/A 1 Terry Molloy 1470 0.0 0

22880 3 37270 4

Littlehampton Horsham

SERIES FIVE SCORES

Hastings Eastbourne

Redhill B Worthing B



Gareth Dell * 4290 3.0 1 Lorenzo Hickman 2050 0.0 0

Nigel Pead 7040 3.7 1 Rick Cunningham * 2850 0.0 0

Stewart Chant 4890 3.6 1 Gary Ridley * 1790 0.0 0

Chris Turner * 6650 3.1 1 Bill Kerr 1440 0.0 0

Mick Reilly 5120 3.6 1 Tony Jenner * 4390 0.0 0

Chris Haynes 6770 3.6 1 Steve Aylmore * 3920 0.0 0

James Bown * 4400 3.0 1 Terry Molloy 180 0.0 0

39160 7 16620 0

Stuart Carruthers * 6800 3.1 1 Aaron Hill 2090 N/A 0

Adam Kuzimski 7110 3.7 1 Mark Fraser * 570 N/A 0

Dick Cable 2510 0.0 0 Martin Greenway * 4850 N/A 1

Lee Cable * 3460 0.0 0 Richard Plaw 3840 3.5 1

Steve King 1560 0.0 0 Alex Hornby * 7050 N/A 1

Steve Hopkins 3900 0.0 0 Graham Holman * 4390 N/A 1

Rob Jones * 2150 0.0 0 Genette Nicholls 3550 N/A 1

27490 2 26340 5

Paul Olver * 8820 3.2 1 Andy Eldridge 2460 0.0 0

Alan Messer 5160 3.6 1 Phil Osborne * 3290 0.0 0

Dave Hampton 2910 0.0 0 Colin Southouse * 8900 3.2 1

Dave Simmonds * 3220 3.0 1 Nick Speight 2240 0.0 0

Bill Harrison 2340 0.0 0 Dave White * 2920 3.0 1

Simon Chant 7410 3.7 1 Sandy Harmer * 1590 0.0 0

Steve Beach * 8930 3.2 1 Roy Harmer 290 0.0 0

38790 5 21690 2

Horsham Redhill B

SERIES SIX SCORES

Eastbourne Worthing B

Littlehampton Hastings



Colin Southouse * 8270 3.2 1 Adam Kuzimski 660 0.0 0

Sandy Harmer 3510 0.0 0 Stuart Carruthers * 6150 3.1 1

Dave White 1470 0.0 0 Steve Hopkins * 2160 3.0 1

Roy Harmer * 13080 3.3 1 Steve King 310 0.0 0

Andy Eldridge 1600 0.0 0 Lee Cable * 4470 3.0 1

Mike Daw 8420 3.7 1 Dave Howlett * 1530 0.0 0

Phil Osborne * 10130 3.2 1 Rob Jones 290 0.0 0

46480 4 15570 3

*

MATCH MATCH *

*

AWARDED * CONCEDED

*

*

*

7 0

Rick Cunningham * 3630 0.0 0 Paul Olver 4030 3.5 1

Lorenzo Hickman 910 0.0 0 Declan Dynes * 9220 3.2 1

Bill Kerr 9810 3.8 1 Alan Messer * 2070 0.0 0

Terry Molloy * 8980 3.2 1 Dave Hampton 1750 0.0 0

Steve Aylmore 3300 0.0 0 Dave Simmonds * 4760 3.0 1

Tony Jenner 3210 0.0 0 Steve Beach * 6600 3.1 1

Gary Ridley * 6500 3.1 1 Bill Harrison 1610 0.0 0

36340 3 30040 4

Redhill B Eastbourne

SERIES SEVEN SCORES

Hastings Horsham

Worthing B Littlehampton



Mick Reilly * 2190 0.0 0 Paul Olver 4340 3.5 1

Chris Haynes 2550 0.0 0 Alan Messer * 5390 3.1 1

Nigel Pead 1470 0.0 0 Steve Beach * 4710 3.0 1

James Bown * 2600 3.0 1 Dave Hampton 1250 0.0 0

Chris Hagger 690 0.0 0 Dave Simmonds * 3070 3.0 1

Chris Turner 3270 3.5 1 Simon Chant * 2410 0.0 0

Stewart Chant * 2550 0.0 0 Bill Harrison 2800 3.5 1

15320 2 23970 5

Alex Hornby * 3860 N/A 1 Andy Eldridge 3250 0.0 0

Mark Fraser 1730 N/A 0 Phil Osborne * 5790 3.1 1

Graham Holman 1400 N/A 0 Colin Southouse * 5830 3.1 1

Martin Greenway * 0 N/A 0 Roy Harmer 2210 3.5 1

Richard Plaw 3470 3.5 1 Sandy Harmer * 1230 0.0 0

Genette Nicholls 0 N/A 0 Mike Daw * 3880 3.0 1

Aaron Hill * 2280 N/A 0 Dave White 4490 3.5 1

12740 2 26680 5

Nick Brown * 6600 3.1 1 Dave Howlett 5400 0.1 0

Tony Jenner 2500 0.0 0 Dick Cable * 6170 3.1 1

Terry Molloy 5000 3.6 1 Stuart Carruthers * 2660 0.0 0

Mal Spier * 4160 3.0 1 Rob Jones 1940 0.0 0

Gary Ridley 1990 0.0 0 Adam Kuzimski * 6560 3.1 1

Rick Cunningham 5590 3.6 1 Steve Hopkins * 3560 0.0 0

Steve Aylmore * 1570 0.0 0 Lee Cable 9540 3.8 1

27410 4 35830 3

Redhill B Hastings

SERIES EIGHT SCORES

Eastbourne Littlehampton

Worthing B Horsham



Roy Harmer * 7320 3.1 1 Steve Aylmore 3760 0.0 0

Dave White 2670 0.0 0 Rick Cunningham * 10940 3.2 1

Andy Eldridge 4530 0.1 0 Nick Brown * 7360 3.1 1

Sandy Harmer * 7720 3.1 1 Gary Ridley 1320 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 3890 0.0 0 Terry Molloy * 11360 3.3 1

Mike Daw 200 0.0 0 Bill Kerr * 12910 3.3 1

Bob Osborne * 3940 0.0 0 Tony Jenner 4320 3.5 1

30270 2 51970 5

Rob Jones * 4390 3.0 1 Tony Smith 1300 0.0 0

Dick Cable 2120 0.0 0 Stewart Chant * 3720 3.0 1

Stuart Carruthers 2340 3.5 1 James Bown * 1650 0.0 0

Steve King * 3880 3.0 1 Heather Lincoln 780 0.0 0

Adam Kuzimski 9670 3.8 1 Chris Haynes * 2210 0.0 0

Lee Cable 2180 0.0 0 Mick Reilly * 4120 3.0 1

Steve Hopkins * 9100 3.2 1 Chris Turner 3600 0.0 0

33680 5 17380 2

Paul Clifford * 2850 3.0 1 Baz Symonds 1680 N/A 0

Dave Simmonds 1040 0.0 0 Alex Hornby * 4710 N/A 1

Simon Chant 660 0.0 0 Mark Fraser * 3800 N/A 1

Bill Harrison * 5640 3.1 1 Genette Nicholls 1890 N/A 0

Steve Beach 1300 0.0 0 Graham Holman * 2440 N/A 1

Paul Olver 5460 3.6 1 Richard Plaw * 1130 0.0 0

Dave Hampton * 1330 0.0 0 Martin Greenway 7160 N/A 1

18280 3 22810 4

Horsham Eastbourne

SERIES NINE SCORES

Hastings Worthing B

Littlehampton Redhill B



Stewart Chant * 2030 0.0 0 Dave White 2940 3.5 1

Nigel Pead 3570 3.5 1 Colin Southouse * 3110 0.0 0

Gareth Dell 680 0.0 0 Phil Osborne * 5180 3.1 1

Chris Haynes * 3670 3.0 1 Roy Harmer 400 0.0 0

Mick Reilly 2250 3.5 1 Sandy Harmer * 1990 0.0 0

Chris Turner 1190 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 4300 3.0 1

James Bown * 3080 3.0 1 Andy Eldridge 1590 0.0 0

16470 4 19510 3

Stuart Carruthers * 6690 3.1 1 Paul Clifford 1550 0.0 0

Dave Howlett 5790 3.6 1 Alan Messer * 5490 0.1 0

Adam Kuzimski 7680 3.7 1 Simon Chant * 2340 0.0 0

Steve King * 6070 3.1 1 Dave Simmonds 4890 0.1 0

Lee Cable 5860 3.6 1 Steve Beach * 5080 0.1 0

Steve Hopkins 5770 3.6 1 Bill Harrison * 1400 0.0 0

Rob Jones * 2770 0.0 0 Dave Hampton 4400 3.5 1

40630 6 25150 1

Nick Brown * 6260 3.1 1 Baz Symonds 1580 N/A 0

Gary Ridley 4970 3.6 1 Mark Fraser * 4540 N/A 0

Tony Jenner 490 0.0 0 Richard Plaw * 13430 3.3 1

Rick Cunningham * 8500 3.2 1 Anita Blackman 4850 N/A 0

Mal Spier 9550 3.8 1 Alex Hornby * 1620 N/A 0

Bill Kerr 4130 0.0 0 Graham Holman * 4870 N/A 1

Terry Molloy * 6930 3.1 1 Genette Nicholls 4030 N/A 0

40830 5 34920 2

Horsham Littlehampton

SERIES TEN SCORES

Eastbourne Hastings

Worthing B Redhill B


